
CITY OF VINELAND, NJ 

RESOLUTION NO.  2022- 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF AN 

AMENDATORY SUPPLEMENTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 

TO CONTRACT NO. C22-0072, ISSUED TO ARTHUR R. 

HENRY, INC., EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ, IN THE 

AMOUNT OF $34,849.26. 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Vineland, on January 25, 2022, adopted 

Resolution No. 2022-27, entitled “A RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO 

ARTHUR R. HENRY, INC., EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ, FOR 2021 CITYWIDE 

DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,227,855.00”; and  

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.1, et seq., sets forth the requirements for the processing of 

change orders; and 

         WHEREAS, the City Engineer has requested that an amendment be made to contract 

awarded to Arthur R. Henry, Inc., Egg Harbor Township, NJ for the Completion of 2021 

Citywide Drainage Improvements Project, as authorized by Resolution No. 2022-27: said 

amendment represents the removal and replacement of storm drain pipes at two project locations; 

and 

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland desires to comply with said requirements of N.J.A.C. 

5:30-11.1, et seq., and to that end herewith files with the governing body a report stating the facts 

involved and indicating that the proposed change order may be allowed under these regulations; 

and 

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for the 

amendatory supplemental change order for which authorization is requested in the amount of 

$34,849.26; now, therefore, 

         BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that said amendatory 

supplemental change order #1 to Contract No. C22-0072, issued to Arthur R. Henry, Inc., Egg 

Harbor Township, NJ, in the amount of $34,849.26, be and the same is hereby ratified and 

approved. 

 Adopted: 

President of Council 

ATTEST: 

City Clerk 

129



April 5,2022

REPORT

TO: THE MAYOR AND COI]NCIL

Amendatory Supplemental Change Order No. I
Contract No. C22-0072
2021 Citywide Drainage Improvements Project
Arthur R. Henrv. Inc.- Es Harbor T NJ

we are requesting that an amendatory supplemental change order be issued to contract No.
C22-0072, issued to Arthur R. Henry, Inc., Egg Harbor Township, NJ for the 2021 Citywide
Drainage Improvements Project. This contract was authorized by Resolution No.2022-27,
adopted by City Council on January 25, 2022.

The change order requested, in the amount of $34,849.26 represents the removal and replacement
of storm drain pipes at two project locations.

$ .utppeland

This change order represents, an increase of approximatel y 2.g4o/o over the original contract
amount of $ 1,227,855.00.

The amendatory supplemental change order for which authorization is herein requested may be
authorized in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30-l l.l et seq.

RD/rl
Encl.

Respectfully su

E.
Business

I,nnted o Recrcled Palrer



CITY OF VINELAND
BUSINESS ADMIN,

REQTJEST FOR Cr{ANGE ORDER

FOR:

2021 Citywide Drainage

PROJECTNAME

TO: BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

DEpARTMENT: Engineering a*Or. Stephanie Wakeley

This is a request for change order # l toconhact# 22-0072

Project Nun"2021 Citywide Drai nage

Contactor ART}IUR R HENRY (3031 OCEAN HEIGHTS AVENUE, EGG tiARBOR TOW{SH|P , NJ 0e84)

Supplemental items based on new pipe failure locations

The change order is necessary because: (use additional pages if necessary to explain your reason
and you must attach *documentation to support the necessity ofthis change o.d"a. 

-

+@ocumentation ftom contractor, engineer, etc.)

See attached change order summary.

Original Contract Amount:

Amount of this change order:

Previous Change Orders:

Total Revised Amount:

APPROVED BY:

NOTE:

$1,227,955.00

$ 34,949.26

s0.00

s1,262,704.26

Signature

o OF

Please provide the account number that the change order will be charged to:

Account # C- OL+ - OO-4O- ZLt-o -
CC: Pur,chasing Division

*9oot

RECEIVED
I|AR 25 M2

for:

Name/Address of

)z',. ,I f .ru1r lllrt
Print/type t

e



ctwoF

}Y}'ERE 

'TS 
ATflAYS GROTTM'G SEASOT

Morch24,2022

RE: 2021 Ciffide Droinoge
Vorious Locotions
Chonge Order #
Engineering File#: 2lS3
CI #:22{072

Attoched is o Positive (+) chonge order for $34,U9.26 (2.U%1. This is Chonge
Order #l for this project.

The originol controcl omount for lhis project is $1,227,855.@. Chonge Order No.
I increoses the totol controcl omount lo $1 ,262,704-26.

lf you hove ony queslions or comments pleose feel free lo contoct me ol ony
time.

Sincerely,

Step onie Wokeley
Assistonl Engineer - Trotfic, E.l.T.

(-(- Jomes Hores, Superintendent of Public Works
Suson Boldosoro, C.F.O.
Miguel Mercodo, Purchosing Agenl

David J. itaillet, PE
City Engineer
dmaillet@vinelandcity.org
www.vinehndcity.org

6,10 E. wood Slteet
PO Box lg)8
Vineland, NJ 08362-1 5O8
Phone: (856) 794-4090
Fa (856) 40s-4ffi

6 Sptrlel zr,',,ge,r2nls rot pcrsoas ri$ drsalrrrdas t ry E me<E lf aquasaod ln
,dvr,,ce by coatae, tE lha ausinc.r.r adnidrtralorls olfice a asely4l,u.

VINELAND

MEMORANDUM TO: Bob Dickenson, Business Administrotor

Two projecl locotions hod pipe foilures otter lhe subcontroctor (Vortex Services)
cleoned/flushed the exisling droinoge pipes. Locotions included Cottonwood
Drive ond Foirmounl Avenue. The originol scope of work included ihe
subcontrocior lo instoll cured in ploce pipe (CIPP) ot these locotions. The City
requested lhe Controclor (Arthur R. Henry) to remove ond reploce the pipe.
Cotlonwood Drive hod 87 feet of pipe replocement ond Foirmounl Avenue hod
27 teet of pipe replocement. As such. two supplementol items were odded for
these pipe foilure replocements.



F
O

zz-<o==
(,

8
?

Fz=
z

e
q

.i

I

I

a=E
=

I
c

q
.i

.\i
I

H
=

u
2<

a
d- 

D
-

=
3

8
5

E
=

9
>

)*
o-I

e

or-

?<
-

ca
a

Fz
Ez-o

i
8

z
z

z
z

z
z

z
z

z

h>
-

S
E

E
oz4

cFz:)EF

4ZJQ:>-Uti;, 
:1

,.za=
l

jr-

F
"r

E
:

c<>
-

<
E

":
)r-i
P

ti;
IgrI
LE

>
!

J*-<
^za
,j =

?
sr-_-

U
=

i:=
<

E
'.y

xtn 
]

:lzfr

'=
-

=
i

<
E

':

c>
;>

U
=

i-::l
<

3,>
F

>
- 

]
9eia

btJ;=2t

i,-=zl,l

cCt:zciJ

2=3a

(;Ztz>-T-<a5

9z&ziE
ca

zz>:i'-

T
<

.J:)"J:.)3

Hz!-

=E

nFz..1tt,.I

3FoE
.

h3zo4,
zA

a*-
7 

Z
L-t

a azl
L- 

C
T

ri
a1 

r.-4
a 

9-,

E
E

E
<

g
3 *74?',

cl.Laiql

deEr.r I
zo-
I

e

rt



Tq,9t6NE
S

a'I(.)

!sEd-=-i;6

\\\{\.r,
u

aI0a

EEe

8
c

F
O

z2=
<

O
E

=
oo

JZ<
f

zotr=

I
8

.!s

I
z,o=

Fzo

8
IN

.

3
€

=
=

t
E

=
r

dooozooso

;Eea
8ri.,1

.,i
e:

2-

.i
b.ai248d

n:{Easc,c42F
g

E
 .-r

z

u.l
oz{o= FEozdlobE

Fz
P

E
uZO

F
o<6'Z

A
$6E

o=
I 

or-
F

o
tru
fioout
o,o

zoFao

zt'-

il\zc

za

Uz:J

==
a

llillllI lt

ltII

illlll

il iltl
llil

t-
rfr
E

E

o.i



inrHur r. HEt;ry

Change Order Request coRqr3

Job *:

Prime:

Ownet:

Project:

c531

Arthur R Henry lnc.

City of \fnband

6rt! ide Drainage 21-00+2021

Number DESCRIPTION OF WOR( COR Amount

coRm3

1. Ranrore & replacc 52' of 18" storm drain pipe as

di.ed per city inspector along Cottonwood Ave
(between manhoh * 4 and f 3), e Remolre & replace 35'

of 15" storm &ain plp€ as dlrected per city inspector
along Csttonwod Ave (between manhole s 4 & inlet)

where fipe was damaged by gas line. Pip€ was

completed rotted and collapsed(between manhole ftl &
fi3,, pra.entirE CIPP crew from deaning and video for
inspection of pipe. lst day was to o(cauate & rctriare

CIPP crew equipment that was stud( in prpe from
collaBs€- Adddftional davs are for oioa crew onsite to R & $ 24,N3.26

s24003.25I
Steph Wakeley - City ofVineland

3/7612022

Approved By:

Arttur R llenry, Inc.
3lXtl Ocean Hcights Ava

r'€g Earbor twp" NJ 0823,1

Ofrcr4O9-927-666O
Fal;-@-9274fi

3/L6/2022

Total

Date

To:



OATE

col,a!
a6rr

Ig.&.rr.y. tarri 16. :022

?IOJECI:
PIIIIE
olal\lEl:
Oll_l{EI, ,ot !:

Arl{rur R- H.nry, lnc.
TII{E A\D IITTEI|rL WR.SEEET

l]cTl'a!, a\('trl& llllt

i! x,!&i&)-. X.rd 2.1. xx

& 75- Srdn ?iB crp,to. M.,

COST RATE
'OTA!

DESCR!?TION: ! i!trEv! I flDhe 5l of rr io.ri dd. CF .. &td!d F dtY i6p€<b..bs CottdBood A. {b.tker nohoL a a

.rld l3). Z r.mort r..rbc.5'ot t5_ 3!o.rn.lreh ,iF.6 6t dld t tdlY ittFctd &ng Celltrod ArE {b€t*!.n
m.ltELr4&H.t)rtE !pts e- d-nrSd !yS.. h.. Pi!. r- @fiPbL.l.d.d rld collP.td(tEnPd mntEb 14 !

,!), !.*troltoPP .'cr lmn d.-ht.ltdvld.oro.isdih o,Pipe rrtdarr8t €Ev.tc&rdra!:oPP.'lr,
.quidot $&Ein dh dp. trdn co!.F.. AdddtidC d:F.r! ior dp€ cr* del€ 16 R e i 8r t cllrl.
..tir-lt l..rttnra hdrj.d h -tr|r.. .. .\t.lr! r-!."sal h -nFE 

fr6 EebnEd rhcEreal

Qn' DI5CRIPT'ON

t,
l.o
t.o
l.o
:l)
!.0
,to
10
1.0

0.0

l2t,:0:: gr
ljr6l r,:l

,4!/:1,::
!,3,20!
3ar,20:: ol
,El,:s:.:

OT

lrr9:a
5r.t2.,B

s4069.,16
Sli:.:16

sl5!lo
SlitSttO

s8t2lo
s2?a-!8
t@.:o

1o.00

t2l,:ol: qI
l8-m
lr0

t8.00

lro
t6,00

8ro
i-lto
l.o0
E.00

0.m

sr6.!6
SlrlZ{3
s 4J?
slr:-{6
st0tll'
slol,60
5t01.5r,
stSl-04
s32-d)

sr rojt

/m
_^lI'
fit
,EI

rgi
lIIr
r8r
rcl'
]FR

ll
I

ta
I

:r:

a

2
I
o

tt2

on- DESCRIPIIOI( TIMEA&E^) cosl EA'E IOTA!

sl l_16:r

0.0

03
1.0

1.0

1.0

0,0

l.o
I.0
0.0

0.0

165(b&Cq!t.sth.3 D.5r!c
Pi&.II Tlr.t 3,. Tr D .188.
uniy ssrb Ind ?r Tocr

T.6. Cdd ttlr.r u l TC &ri r.b.i.
a.db Cda:0
Tnda Ldtor,IoiL
:idiasr...r DCr!.
lttr.aRdb..dr.e Ddqr

16.00

t6!0
19,00

tr.00
8.OO

t9.00

1r.00

:J'O
t9.00

/tlr
.ltR
.'Et
fir
fit
{tl
/Ha
lER

7DY

:HR

o

t9
t9
I

I'

0

to-o
t0.00

tl.,l,JJ0
saa.r 8

s169.76

s0'00

'I'EE.T'sr.$:.1
ltlo
s0.o0

SrilBlot^l fg-ir-or1

DESCRITTION qTY ui.-IIS tlllr PIICE

t!" ADs &nr{E

DG 

lt.oa)ll,
s560.00

t.0o
555t.00
s3{o.@
9tll:
sSJO,OO

5o Lr
{Lr
tE

9JJ TII
l: Tt{

5.7? Ttr
:TN

SlES
sl4_q,
sr.tx,

s60ro
sl,.00

SAJO

str5,ll,

s]\tEs r^)i A1

suts-( onlR cTof,S

STBTOTAI

qTY I,MTS TINITIAEE TOTAI

0Ls s0.00 5r.00

s!.00

I so"oo I

S^LESTAX 0,00(Pr

sttsroTA!

s!.110.3r!IEE

CrFri. DtEr.: lo3-:0: I

slu,
5:8?'
57J-0{'

s{6:2
5t6.::
s48J2
s53JO

st 10.06

5.r5oro
s{t-?t

vATEtrAt otHlR ylsc. 'RI]\_TALS

TOIA!

fr-3.r-rji1l

lffiTitE,i5a

-iot T o..i-d-T- r -rrr rr l



3lL7lZO22

change order Requst ... ffi92...r, . '

Job S,

Prime:

Owner:

Proiect:

c531

Arthur R Henry lnc-

crty of Vinlea nd

Citywide Drainage 2L-0O3-2OZ1

Number DESCRIPTION OF WORK COR Amount

coR002

Remoye & replace 27 of 18" storm drain pipe as directed p€r

city irEpector alont Fairmount Ave (Hryeen manhole * 9 and

S 8. Pipe xras Gomplet€d rotted and collaps€d, prcv€ntint
clPP crew rrcm cleanirg and video for inspecion of pipe. s 10,845.00

s10,146.00TotalI
To - CitYwakel

m I

-w
@
App.oYed By:

Date

Arthur R Henry, Inc.
3031 Ocean Eeights Ave.

Eg Earbor twp-, NJ 08234
Otrrce {09-927-6660
Etx- 6O9-.927478O

R.

tNc.



GrnAG Ord.rrl
Job*:
DATE:

PROJECT:
PRIME:
OWNER
OWNER Job I:

6fl

Arthur R. Henry, !nc.
TLUE A]\'D MATERIAL I ORKSEEf,T

ltErday, Mar.h 17,2022

Gn/EA/DsyMafoins C.odR-d.

DESCRIPTION

1ABOR
DESCRIPTTON TOTAL

Remove & rlpLce 27' of lE" no.m dEin pipe a5 direded per .ity inspedDr abng Fdrmount AYe {betweer man

ea5 aomplet d rotd and co[apsed, prelrefiting OPP t'ew totn cl€aning and vireo lot inspedirn of pip€-
hoh l9 andl & Pipe

1.0

1.0
1.0

1.0
LO
1.0
I.0
,.0
0.0

FotraE
ODarltc
Op.d6
Lrborcr
L$orEr
Lrborea
TrEl Driv.t
TrlIk Drillf

t
3

E

I6
3

35
5
0

195

OT

OT

OT
OT

OT

8.m
3.@
t.00
3.00
t.00
3.00
3,50
5.m
0.m

t84l:8
4427,,
1919.76
3517.38

s1,525.60
l/tt.z1
s479.82
gr4.m

t0.m

SUBTOTA-L

COST RATE TOTAI

0.0
0.0
1.0

1.0
0.0
0.0
1.0

o0

I E5 ofo Air CoEpEssor & tooh
Picl-Up Tdct 3/4 Ton

Utiliry Slrvh. Tru.t w/ Toot
Duap lucl ,ir8l. ! (

m Totr T.s.do{ Trril6
Mudsclcr Puep & holc
B..&hoc Cd 420
Shoring Sysr.o

no chrlga
no ch.rgc

Do chaB€
no chrrBr

11.00
It.0o
Il.00
t 1.00

I1.00
11.00
r1.00

l_00

$8.92

',827t/5.00
.9,

*32

'2t.nss3. r0
3450.00

t0.00
s0.00

s825.m
t50t32

30.m
JO_m

$584.10
J0.mno chlrga

0
0

1l
1l
0
0

1t
0

AIR
A'R
,iR
4{R
II{R
/HR
/HR
iDY

I@

MAIERIAL / OIHER MISC. / RENTALS

SUBTOTAI

QIY UNITS UNIIPRTGDESCRIPTION TOTAT

t1_52s

lA ADS iklin piF
Ssf(rtl.B€r
Arptdt B&
Colara
Dlop Fr.s
DGA
3/4'SroD.
Cold p.d

30 LF
OEA
OTN
0cr
5TN
OTN
OTN
2TN

1540.@
$.m
30.o
s0.m

3150.00

s0.s
$.m

sI}o.00

SAIES TAX AT 0-00W0 s0.00

DESGIPT1ON

SIJBTOTAL

Qfi T'NITS t'MT PR,ICE TOTAL

sl m

SUB-CONIRACTORS

SALES TAX

0Ls s0.00 s0.m

t0.00

s857.39n

s1.414.70IIE@@

TOTAL II@

AT 0.00{p/.
SI]BIOTA-L

c1rnoo,
c63l

'Itusdsy, Mlct 17,2oz

City*ib Dr.iEg. 21401,z)2 I

Arttlr R li.dy IE
City of viDled

st05.l6 /lrR
s14243 /ltR
$ r4-, /HR
1172.,06 /IlR
3tot 60 /HR
3137.09 /HR
s137.09 aIR
s82.t0 

^IRsI10.55 /ItR

3l&00
,.00

s60.m
l0-00

$0-m
slom
t0.00

sl65-00

t------86-l




